
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 
 

Date Monday 28 April 2014 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

2. Substitute Members   
 

3. Minutes of the meetings held on 25 March and 1 April 2014  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Declarations of interest, if any   
 

5. Any items from Co-opted members or interested parties   
 

6. Progress Towards a Partnership Approach to Supporting Opportunities for 
Young People within County Durham Update - Report of Head of Strategy, 
Programmes and Performance  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

7. Development of Corporate Performance Indicators and Targets for 2014/15 - 
Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

8. Fit for Purpose, Fit for the Future - Review of Durham County Council's Area 
Action Partnerships - Final Update - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  
(Pages 23 - 30) 
 



 

 

9. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013-2014 - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 31 - 50) 
 

10. Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
(Pages 51 - 60) 
 

11. Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
- Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 61 - 66) 
 

12. Any other urgent business (subject to the Chairman's approval)   
 

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  16 April 2014 

 
 
To: The Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

 
Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman) 
Councillor P Stradling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors B Alderson, A Batey, R Bell, J Blakey, A Bonner, D Boyes, 
J Chaplow, R Crute, B Graham, D Hall, K Henig, A Hopgood, P Lawton, 
J Lethbridge, H Liddle, E Murphy, T Nearney, C Potts, A Shield, M Simmons, 
W Stelling, R Todd, J Turnbull and S Wilson 
 
Faith Communities Representatives:  
Revd K Phipps and Mrs M Sands 
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Mr R Patel 
 
Co-opted Members:  
Mr A J Cooke and Mr D Kinch 
 
 
 

Contact:  Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 
 
 
 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 25 March 2014 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Armstrong in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Stradling, A Batey, R Bell, D Boyes, R Crute, B Graham, K Henig, 
A Hopgood, J Lethbridge, C Potts, A Shield, M Simmons, R Todd and J Turnbull 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr D Kinch 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor M Williams 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Alderson, D Hall, P Lawton, 
H Liddle, T Nearney, S Wilson, and Mr A J Cooke. 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 
3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 17 February 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance referred to item 6 of the minutes of the meeting 
held on 17 February 2014 and advised that Councillor Martin had been forwarded the 
information regarding the number of primary schools kitchens still requiring works to bring 
them up to standard. 
 
Referring to item 10 of the minutes, the Head of Planning and Performance advised that 
the review of non-voting co-optee appointment arrangements were covered in item 10 on 
the agenda. 
 
The Chairman of Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny confirmed he would set up a 
cross party scrutiny working group to look at the issue of the unfairness of certain funding 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



methodology, as raised by Councillor R Bell at the previous meeting, linked to future 
MTFP scrutiny. 
 
 
4 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
Mr Kinch declared an interest in Item No. 10 on the Review of Overview and Scrutiny 
Co-optee Arrangements. 
 
 
5 Any items from Co-opted members or interested parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted members or interested parties. 
 
 
6 Quarter 3 2013/14 Performance Management  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented progress 
against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) and reported other 
significant performance issues for the third quarter of 2013/14. A presentation was given 
by the Head of Planning and Performance (for copy of report and slides, see file of 
minutes). 
 
Councillor R Bell commented on the number of empty properties in his community and 
asked who they should be reported to. He also asked if there was any reason for the 
number of planning applications determined within 13 weeks being down from the 
previous quarter. The Chairman responded that it may be due to some contentious issues 
and pointed out that the planning applications were still on target which was an 
improvement on quarter 3 performance figures for 2012/13. 
 
Mr Kinch referred to page 50 of the report regarding the increase in the number of 
children killed or seriously injured in road traffic accidents and asked if the figures referred 
to children who were injured whilst in a car or hit by a car. Councillor Boyes responded 
that there should be a differentiation between the two. He further advised that there had 
been no fatalities. 
 
Councillor A Shield commented on speed limits and traffic safety around schools and that 
he had raised the issue with the Police and Crime Commissioner who considering 
introducing 20mph speed limits for all school areas. The service had advised that it was 
not within the policy adopted by the Authority to have 20mph speed limits. The Chairman 
indicated that the topic should be taken up by the appropriate committee. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 

[...]
 ensure that the scope of Overview and Scrutiny Committees are up to date and 
reflect the current SCS and Council Plan (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the amendments to the Constitution reflect the proposed changes to co-optee 
arrangements and the proposed changes to the SCS and Council Plan. 
 
 
12 Notice of Key Decisions 
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided a list of key decisions which were scheduled to be considered by the Executive 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Committee Service Manager reported that since the last update there had been some 
movement in items being considered at Cabinet meetings. Other items that had moved 
were:- 
 

• Progress in stock transfer has moved from April to May 2014, as has the future of 
housing repairs and maintenance. 

• New to the plan for April was the review of in-house residential provision, and a 
proposal to extend the age range of Belmont CE junior school and to close 
Belmont infant school from 1 January 2015. 

• New items on Housing Stock involving the outcome of the consultation and 
principles of land transfer had been added to the notice for July 2014. 
 

Councillor Hopgood asked for more detailed information to be provided on future notices 
on the main consultees. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 
13 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an update 
of overview and scrutiny activity between February 2014 and March 2014 (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

Page 6



 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

SPECIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
At a Special Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee 
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 1 April 2014 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Armstrong in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Stradling, R Crute, A Hopgood, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, H Liddle, 
T Nearney, A Shield, M Simmons, R Todd, J Turnbull and S Wilson 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr A J Cooke and Mr D Kinch 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor M Nicholls 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Batey, R Bell, J Chaplow,  
B Graham, D Hall, and Reverend K Phipps. 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 
 
3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
4 In-house Residential Homes Consultation Process  
 
The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Adult Services 
that summarised the formal consultation process used when consulting on the review of 
five in house residential care homes in County Durham. A detailed presentation was given 
by the Head of Commissioning (for copy of report and slides, see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Commissioning reported that final recommendations would be presented to 
Cabinet on the 16 April 2014. 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

 
Members acknowledged that the consultation had been a robust and comprehensive 
process that had been carried out with service users, carers, families, members of staff, 
trade unions, elected members and stakeholder groups. 
 
Mr Kinch asked if the residents had been examined by a medical professional to ensure 
the process would not affect them mentally or physically. The Head of Commissioning 
advised that a capability test had been carried out prior to the interview. After seeking 
advice, they would be reluctant to carry out medical assessments prior to the decision 
being made as conditions may change. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor A Hopgood regarding member involvement in 
the project group that was set up to oversee the development of the consultation 
framework, the Head of Commissioning confirmed that there had been member 
involvement along with the Cabinet Portfolio holder and senior officers. 
 
Councillor Hopgood acknowledged that the consultation had been comprehensive but 
thought that the council may be subject to criticism from the public as the preferred option 
may not be the one agreed by Cabinet. The Chairman responded that the decision would 
be made by Cabinet and the scrutiny role was to ensure that the consultation process had 
been carried out correctly. Councillor P Stradling added that scrutiny did not take part in 
making the decision. Cabinet have three options to consider and the consultation exercise 
was to determine the recommendations for Cabinet to approve. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Overview and Scrutiny Management Board accept the report detailing the process, 
and approve the release of the consultation report to Members in advance of the Cabinet 
meeting on 16 April 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



1 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board  
 
28th April 2014  
 
Progress Towards a Partnership Approach to 
Supporting Opportunities for Young People 
within County Durham Update Report 
 

 

 
 

Report of Andy Palmer – Head of Strategy, Programmes and Performance 

 
Purpose of the report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on progress towards 

delivering a partnership approach to supporting employment and training 
opportunities for young people within County Durham.  

 
Background 
 
2.1 It is well documented that youth unemployment is a growing concern not only 

in County Durham but across the UK. With 10,500 more young people aged 
16-24 year olds out of work since the start of the economic downturn within 
the county it is imperative we take a proactive approach to promoting 
opportunities for young residents within County Durham.  

 
2.2 The County Durham Economic Partnership’s County Durham Regeneration 

Statement 2012 – 2022 outlines our economic regeneration ambitions for the 
county. Competitive and Successful People is one of the five ambitions 
highlighted within the Statement, recognising that to create sustainable places 
and to boost economic growth we must raise aspirations, participation and 
attainment of young people and the opportunities available to them.  

 
2.3 Some of the underlying issues and challenges we need to address in order to 

do this include:  

• Transition from education to employment is harder in a recession with a 
more competitive labour market 

• Rising youth unemployment  

• Persistent high numbers of young people Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEETs) 

• Skills gaps and differing supply and demand  

• Changing employer perceptions 
 
Our Partnership Approach 
 
3.0 More recently additional national and European Union resources have been 

targeted at addressing these and other economic issues across the country. 
County Durham was allocated €157m of EU Structural Funding as a 
transitional area (currently under review by BIS) as well as being covered by 
an allocation of €539.6m at the North East Local Enterprise Partnership 
(NELEP) level and Central Government has requested spending plans from 
LEPs as part of determining activity from the Single Local Growth Funds. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



2 
 

3.1 Within the NELEP area partners including the County Durham Economic 
Partnership and Durham County Council have been tasked by central 
government to produce Strategic Economic Plans (SEPs) and European 
Structural and Investment Fund Strategies (ESIF). Both documents outline the 
strategic approach to delivering growth in the economy and cover a wide 
range of strategic infrastructure projects and projects to address supply and 
demand issues in the employment market. 

 
3.2 The draft SEP and ESIF have both now been submitted to Government. Initial 

feedback has been received for the ESIF and the Strategy is being refreshed 
for May 2014. However, feedback is awaited for the SEP and therefore leads 
to lack of certainty in the approach to planning our associated actions. 

 
3.3 Within Durham we have an existing range of strategies, plans, partnership 

groups, activities, tools and mechanisms in place to provide and supporting 
opportunities for our young people. In preparation for the release of the 
European Operational Programme Document which lays out the requirements 
of what the UK programme will need to deliver and the announcement of 
which projects will be funded from the SEP submission, the CDEP has 
established seven workstreams to determine actions to match local needs and 
priorities to funding opportunities. All of these groups have a focus on the 
economy of County Durham and one specifically covers youth employment. 
 

3.4 This workstream is led by DCC and is currently planning activity that includes 
increasing Apprenticeships opportunities, training, volunteering social 
enterprise, transport and a range of social issues impacting upon young 
people seeking work. Final detail of what activities will be implemented is still 
to be decided once the full detail of available resources is known. 

 
Next Steps 
 
4.0 It is anticipated that Central Government will shortly share with LEPs and 

Local Government their plans for both EU and other regeneration funding.  
 
4.1 Once announced County Durham is well placed and prepared to implement a 

range of activities at a local level and draw in regional and national 
programmes to best effect on local priorities. 

 
Recommendations 
 
5.0 It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board note 

the information presented and support the next steps outlined within section 
4.0 of the report.  

 
5.1 The Regeneration and Economic Development Service Grouping and 

Children and Adult Services will continue to work closely with partners to 
support and maximise the opportunities for young people within the county.  

 

Contact:  
Ray Brewis, Strategy, Partnerships and Resources Manager, Tel: 03000 264708 
Heather Orton, Strategy and Partnerships Team Leader, Tel: 03000 264715 

Page 10



3 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance –  None 

Staffing – None 

Risk – None 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - None 

Accommodation – None 

Crime and Disorder – None 

Human Rights – None 

Consultation – None 

Procurement – None 

Disability Issues – None 

Legal Implications - None 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Management Board 
 
28 April 2014 
 
Development of Corporate Performance Indicators 
and Targets for 2014/15 
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team  
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Simon Henig, Leader  
  

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide a summary of the issues raised by Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 
developing the corporate indicators and targets for 2014/15 and outline the outcomes and 
actions taken to address these (Appendix 2). 

 
Background 

2. At their special meeting held on 17 January 2014, Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
were provided with the opportunity to influence the indicators and targets we use as a Council 
ahead of developing the corporate set for 2014/15 to monitor our performance and our 
progress in achieving our objectives. 
 

3. The meeting consisted of six breakout groups, one for each of our Altogether Better priority 
themes, with members from each thematic Overview and Scrutiny Committee playing into the 
relevant theme. For each member there was an opportunity to comment on up to two of the 
themes on the day. 

 
4. This report provides members with an outline of the outcomes and actions taken to address 

the issues raised (Appendix 2). 

Current Position 

 
5. A draft corporate indicator set and three year targets have been developed to monitor 

progress towards achievement of the council’s priorities as set out in the 2014/17 Council 
Plan. 
  

6. A series of checks are being under
[...]
nvolved and supportive; 
 

• The peer team’s broad conclusion is that AAPs are sound, valued and have 
exceeded early expectations. 

 

9. Members indicated that, whilst they were mindful to sign off the AAP review, it would be 
necessary to continue to monitor the progress of addressing the outstanding 
recommendations and also monitor the progress of the AAPs generally. It was agreed 
that this was best done through the County Durham Partnership updates which are 
periodically considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, which 
include regular information on AAP activity. These reports would provide an ongoing 
opportunity for Overview and Scrutiny to monitor the progress of the AAPs and their 
activity whilst also enabling the progress against outstanding AAP Review 
recommendations to be examined.  
 

10. Notwithstanding this, the Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny members have also 
expressed a continued desire to retain the AAPs on their work programme. 

 

11. The final update on the recommendations can be found at Appendix 2. 
 

Recommendations 
 

12. Members are requested to: 
 

a. Note the information in this report; 
 

b. Agree that progress and performance of AAPs can be monitored through the 
regular County Durham Partnership Updates which are presented to OSMB; 
 

c. Agree that Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee retains the AAPs 
on their work programme. 
 

 

Background papers: Overview and Scrutiny review of AAPs ‘Fit for Purpose, Fit for the Future’.  

 

Contact: Jenny Haworth  Tel: 03000 268071  

Page 24



 

 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance - None 

 

Staffing - None 

 

Risk - None 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - None 

 

Accommodation - None 

 

Crime and Disorder - None 

 

Human Rights - None 

 

Consultation – None 

 

Procurement - None 

 

Disability Issues - None 

 

Legal Implications - None 

 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

 

DB336/SCRUTINY 

Append
[...]
 
Pearce 

Complete 
 
 
Complete 

(xiv) an initial response to these recommendations is brought 
back to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
within six months; and that Cabinet agree to a review of 
the AAPs in another 2 years. 
 

A systematic review of the recommendations was 
presented to OSMB on 26th July 2012 as part of the 
County Durham Partnership Update report. 
 
It was also agreed that due to the Peer Challenge carried 
out in July 2012 which contained positive feedback re 
AAPs, it was not necessary to carry out a further review, 
recommendation (xiv), however a final systematic review 
of recommendations would be presented to CIOSC on 19th 
February 2014. 
 

  

 

 

P
a

g
e
 3

0



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board 
 

28 April 2014 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Report 2013/14 
 

 
 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To present to Members of the Overview and Management Board, the 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/14 with a view to presenting 
it to County Council on 18th June, 2014 (attached at Appendix 2).   

 
Information  
 
2 In accordance with Article 6 paragraph 6.03(d) the Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Board is required to report annually to County 
Council.    

 
3 The Annual Report provides information on the work of all the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committees for the period 2013/14.  
 
Recommendations  
 
4 That Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board: 
 
 i) comment on the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 

2013/14.  
 ii) agree that it be presented to the County Council meeting on 18th 

June 2014. 
 

Contact:  Jenny Haworth Tel: (03000) 268071  jenny.haworth@durham.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 

None 

 

Staffing 

None 

 

Risk 

None 

 

Equality and Diversity 

Impact Assessments are carried out for all Overview and Scrutiny reviews. 

 

Accommodation 

None 

 

Crime a
[...]
ality Accounts for 2013/14 in respect of County 
Durham and Darlington NHS FT and Tees Esk and Wear Valleys 
NHS FT. 

 

Overview 
reports/ 
Presentation 

AWBH OSC on 22 April 2014 received: 
 

• Refresh of the Committee’s Work programme for 2014/15. 
 
 

 
 
Performance/Budget/Work Programme Reporting 
 

4 Information on both performance and outturn reports continue to be received and 
commented upon. 

 
Recommendation 
 

5 Members are invited to receive the report and note the information contained 
therein. 

 

Background Papers:  Previous committee reports/presentations. 
 

Contact: Jenny Haworth      Tel: 03000 268071 
  Email: jenny.haworth@durham.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 64



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance – N/A 

 

Staffing – N/A 

 

Risk – N/A 

 

Equality and Diversity /  Public Sector Equality Duty – N/A 

 

Accommodation – N/A 

 

Crime and Disorder – N/A 

 

Human Rights – N/A 

 

Consultation – N/A 

 

Procurement – N/A 

 

Disability Issues – N/A 

 

Legal Implications – N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 25 March and 1 April 2014
	OSMB Special - 1 April 2014

	6 Progress Towards a Partnership Approach to Supporting Opportunities for Young People within County Durham Update - Report of Head of Strategy, Programmes and Performance
	7 Development of Corporate Performance Indicators and Targets for 2014/15 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	8 Fit for Purpose, Fit for the Future - Review of Durham County Council's Area Action Partnerships - Final Update - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013-2014 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	Annual report 2014 photos April 2014 Final

	10 Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Notice of key decisions May - Aug 14

	11 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Report of Assistant Chi

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Monday 28 April 2014 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Armstrong in the Chair  

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Stradling, A Batey, R Bell, J Blakey, D Boyes, R Crute, B Graham, D Hall, 
K Henig, J Lethbridge, C Potts, M Simmons, R Todd, J Turnbull and S Wilson 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr A J Cooke and Mr D Kinch 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor M Williams 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Hopgood, P Lawton, H Liddle,  
T Nearney, A Shield, and Reverend Phipps. 
 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 
 
3 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on the 25 March and 1 April 2014 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Referring to item 7 of the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2014 regarding 
communication, the Head of Planning and Performance advised that information on a 
request for ideas on running services differently had been published in the Members’ 
Update (spring edition). 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance referred to item 9 and confirmed that a note of 
the changes made to the Council Plan and Service Plans had been provided. 
 
Referring to item 10, the Head of Planning and Performance updated Members on the 
new co-optee arrangements. All non-voting co-optees had received a letter thanking them 



for their valuable contributions and asked them to indicate if they wished to be considered 
for a further term. Application form, person specification, protocol for non-voting scrutiny 
members, information on the role of overview and scrutiny and the role of a non-voting co-
optee had been published on the Councils website and shared with AAPs. The closing 
date for applications was 29 April, and members agreed that relevant thematic scrutiny 
officers would support members in the selection process in line with the cooptee protocol 
previous agreed by this committee.  
  
The Committee Service Manager referred to item 12 and advised that further information 
on the main consultees would be provided on future Notice of Key Decisions with the next 
one being published on the 13 May 2014. 
 
 
4 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
5 Any items from Co-opted members or interested parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted members or interested parties. 
 
 
6 Progress Towards a Partnership Approach to Supporting Opportunities for 

Young People within County Durham Update 
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Strategy Programmes and Performance 
that provided an update on progress towards delivering a partnership approach to 
supporting employment and training opportunities for young people within County 
Durham. A presentation was given by the Strategy, Partnerships and Resources Manager 
(for copy of report and slides, see file of minutes). 
 
Members discussed the underlying issues and challenges that needed to be addressed in 
order to achieve the ambitions outlined within the report which included: 

• Transition from education to employment; 

• Rising youth unemployment; 

• Persistent high number of young people Not in Education, Employment or Training 
(NEETs); 

• Skills gaps and differing supply and demand; 

• Changing employer perceptions. 
 
Councillor R Crute suggested that Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee look at the delivery of projects and schemes that focus on youth employment 
and the links between education and businesses. Members commented that it was 
important to match the provision of training and skills, to the types of jobs, to ensure the 
trained workforce remain in the North East. 
 
Clarification was provided on the membership of the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
and it was suggested that information be provided to the Board on the partnership 



arrangements with the Authority. Councillor Armstrong requested that an update on the 
Combined Authority be given at a future meeting. 
 
Councillor D Hall emphasised the need for a stronger focus on self-employment, that it 
was so important with many young people now setting up their own businesses, to be 
provided with as much support as possible in the early phase. 
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the information contained within the report and support for the next steps 
outlined within section 4.0 of the report be noted. 
 

• That Regeneration and Economic Development and Children and Adult Services 
continue to work closely with partners to support and maximise the opportunities 
for young people within the county. 
 

 

7 Development of Corporate Performance Indicators and Targets for 2014/15 - 
Report of Assistant Chief Executive  

 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided a summary 
of the issues raised by Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on developing the 
corporate indicators and targets for 2014/15 and outlined the outcomes and actions taken 
to address those issues (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
At a special meeting held on 17 January 2014, Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board were provided with the opportunity to influence the indicators and targets that are 
used by the Council ahead of developing the corporate set for 2014/15 to monitor 
performance and progress in achieving objectives. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Board considered the key outcomes from the meeting held on 17 January 2014 
as listed in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
 
8 Fit for Purpose, Fit for the Future - Review of Durham County Council's Area 

Action Partnerships - Final Update  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that informed members of 
the sign off by Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 19 February of 
the scrutiny review of Area Action Partnerships – ‘Fit for purpose, Fit for the future’ (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Lethbridge presented the report and advised that at the meeting on the 19 
February, members indicated that, whilst they were mindful to sign off the AAP review, it 
would be necessary to continue to monitor the progress of addressing outstanding 
recommendations and also monitor the progress of the AAPs. It was agreed that this 
would be best done through the County Durham Partnership updates which would 
periodically be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, and include 



regular information on AAP activity.  These reports would provide an ongoing opportunity 
for Overview and Scrutiny to monitor the progress of the AAPs and activity whilst also 
enabling the progress against outstanding AAP Review recommendations to be 
examined. 
 
Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny members also expressed a continued desire to 
retain the AAPs on their work programme. 
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

• That the progress and performance of AAPs be monitored through the regular 
County Durham Partnership Updates presented to Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board; 

 

• That Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee retain the AAPs on their 
work programme. 

 
 
9 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013-2014  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided information 
on the work of all the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 2013/14 with a view to 
presenting it to County Council on the 18 June 2014 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance highlighted several key achievements from the 
scrutiny review activity and scrutiny site visits. She referred to the hosting of a delegation 
from Zhejiang Province, China which was part of a visit to Northumbria University to look 
at Government structure and scrutiny in the UK. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be approved and be presented to County Council on the 18 June 2014. 
 
 
10  Notice of Key Decisions 
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided a list of key decisions which were scheduled to be considered by the Executive 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Committee Services Manager reported that the only change to the schedule since the 
update at the last meeting had been the addition of the Councils approach to the 2015/16 
General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget, MTFP 5 and Council Plan and Service Plans 
which would be considered at Cabinet on the 16 July 2014. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 



 
11 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update of 
overview and scrutiny activity between March and April 2014 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 
The Chairman agreed that in order to keep members informed, the next item of business 
could be reported. 
 
 
12 Any Other Business 
 
Councillor M Simmons expressed that she would like the opportunity to attend certain site 
visits and become more involved in the scrutiny process. The Chairman responded that 
he would be happy for any member to attend site visits providing places were available. 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance explained that site visits were linked to individual 
committees and focus was given on inviting Members of that particular committee, 
however, it may be possible to widen the invitation. 
 
The Committee Service Manager added that all Members receive a copy of the weekly 
committee diary sheet that lists any site visits taking place. She advised if members were 
interested in attending a particular site visit, they should contact the relevant contact 
person who would also be listed on the diary sheet. 
 
Due to the new co-optee arrangements effective from the 22 May 2014, Mr Kinch took the 
opportunity to thank the Board for an enjoyable 4 years. The Chairman also wished to 
thank all Overview and Scrutiny co-opted members for their valuable input and 
contributions throughout the years. 


